

No. 21-984

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HELIX ENERGY SOLUTIONS GROUP, INC.;  
HELIX WELL OPS, INC.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MICHAEL J. HEWITT,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF MISSISSIPPI,  
ALABAMA, LOUISIANA, MONTANA, UTAH, AND  
WEST VIRGINIA AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

LYNN FITCH  
Attorney General  
WHITNEY H. LIPSCOMB  
Deputy Attorney General  
SCOTT G. STEWART  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*  
JUSTIN L. MATHENY  
JOHN V. COGHLAN  
Deputy Solicitors General  
MISSISSIPPI ATTORNEY  
GENERAL'S OFFICE  
P.O. Box 220  
Jackson, MS 39205-0220  
scott.stewart@ago.ms.gov  
(601) 359-3680  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	3
The Decision Below Defies The Fair Labor Standards Act And Should Be Reversed.....	3
A. This Court’s Precedents Establish That A Court Should, When Possible, Interpret A Regulation To Be Consistent With The Statute That Authorizes The Regulation .....	3
B. The Fair Labor Standards Act Precludes A Regulation That Bestows Overtime Pay On An Executive Because Of How That Executive’s Compensation Is Computed.....	5
C. The Court Of Appeals Erred When It Construed The Regulations Here To Bestow Overtime Pay On Respondent—An Executive—Based On How His Compensation Was Computed .....	10
CONCLUSION.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	3
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	5, 6, 8, 17
<i>Emery Mining Corp. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 744 F.2d 1411 (10th Cir. 1984).....	4, 16
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018).....	9
<i>Ernst &amp; Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	4, 5, 16
<i>Federal Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008).....	5
<i>Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. Gee</i> , 702 F.2d 411 (2d Cir. 1983) .....	4
<i>LaVallee Northside Civic Ass’n v. Virgin Islands Coastal Zone Mgmt. Comm’n</i> , 866 F.2d 616 (3d Cir. 1989) .....	4
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007).....	5
<i>Nevada v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 520 (E.D. Tex. 2016) .....	7, 8, 9
<i>Nevada v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 275 F. Supp. 3d 795 (E.D. Tex. 2017) .....	7

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 5545a .....10  
29 U.S.C. § 213 .....1, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11

**Regulations**

29 C.F.R. § 541.100 .....11  
29 C.F.R. § 541.602 .....11, 12, 14, 15  
29 C.F.R. § 541.604 .....2, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16

**Other Authorities**

Oxford English Dictionary (1933).....6, 7  
Webster’s New International Dictionary  
(2d ed. 1934).....6
